
        

 

 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Planning Committee 
 
To: Councillors Reid (Chair), Derbyshire (Vice-Chair), Galvin, 

Ayre, S Barnes, Boyce, Cullwick, Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, 
Dew, Doughty, Funnell, Richardson, Shepherd and 
Warters 
 

Date: Thursday, 20 August 2015 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Would Members please note that the mini-bus for the Site Visit for this meeting 
will depart Memorial Gardens at 10am on Tuesday 18th August. 

 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

• any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

• any prejudicial interests or  

• any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 
 



 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on. 23rd July 2015. 
 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is by 
5pm on Wednesday 19th August 2015. Members of the public can speak 
on specific planning applications or on other agenda items or matters 
within the remit of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, on the 
details at the foot of this agenda. 
 

Filming or Recording Meetings 
“Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that includes any 
registered public speakers, who have given their permission.  This 
broadcast can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors and 
Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This includes the use 
of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone wishing to film, record or 
take photos at any public meeting should contact the Democracy Officer 
(whose contact details are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of Meetings 
ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner both respectful to 
the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcastin
g_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 

4. Plans List   
 

This item invites Members to determine the following planning 
applications: 
 

a) **Item withdrawn**Land Lying to the West of Metcalfe Lane, 
Osbaldwick, York (15/00754/FULM)  (Pages 9 - 38) 
 

**Item Withdrawn** 



 

b) Imphal Barracks, Fulford Road, York, YO10 4HD (15/01055/FULM)  
(Pages 39 - 54) 
 

A major full application for the erection of accommodation block with 
associated landscaping. [Fishergate Ward] [Site Visit]. 
 

5. Enforcement Cases Update  (Pages 55 - 58) 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a continuing 
quarterly update on planning enforcement cases.   

6. Appeals Performance and Decision Summaries  (Pages 59 - 80) 
 

This report (presented to both Planning Committee and the Area Planning 
Sub Committee) informs Members of the Council’s performance in relation 
to appeals determined by the Planning Inspectorate between 1 January 
and 30 June 2015, and provides a summary of the salient points from 
appeals determined in that period. A list of outstanding appeals to date of 
writing is also included. 
 

7. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972.   
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 

• E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 



 

 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

SITE VISITS 

 

 Tuesday 18th August 2015 
 
 
 

 
 

 

TIME  

 

SITE 

         

ITEM 

10:00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10:10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Coach leaves Memorial Gardens 
 
 
Site Visit for Land to the West of Metcalfe Lane 

– CANCELLED DUE TO  ITEM WITHDRAWN 

 
 
Imphal Barracks, Fulford Road 

 

 
 
  

 

 

 

4b 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 

 

Page 2



 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee 

Date 23 July 2015 

Present Councillors Reid (Chair), Derbyshire (Vice-
Chair), Galvin, Ayre, S Barnes, Boyce, 
Cullwick, Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Doughty, 
Looker (Substitute), Richardson, Shepherd 
and Warters 

Apologies Councillors Dew and Funnell 

 

18. Site Visits  
 
 Reason for Visit Members Attended 

Deans Garden 
Centre 

To enable members 
to familiarise 
themselves with the 
site. 

Councillors 
Cullwick, 
Cuthbertson, 
Galvin, Reid, 
Richardson and 
Shepherd 

Roman House and 
Cedar Court 

To enable members 
to familiarise 
themselves with the 
site. 

Councillors 
Cullwick, 
Cuthbertson, 
Galvin, Reid, 
Richardson and 
Shepherd 

 
 
 

19. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Warters declared a personal interest in agenda item 
4a as he knew the applicant through attendance at Police & 
Crime Business meetings. 
 
Councillor Galvin declared a personal interest in agenda item 4a 
as he knew the applicant through attendance at Police & Crime 
Business meetings. 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



 

 

 
 
 

20. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 

25th June be approved and signed by the Chair 
as a correct record. 

 
 

21. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

22. Plans List  
 
Members then considered 3 reports of the Assistant Director 
(Development Services, Planning and Regeneration) relating to 
the following planning application, which outlined the proposals 
and relevant planning considerations and set out the views of 
the consultees and officers. 
 
 
 

22a Deans Garden Centre, Stockton Lane, York, YO32 9UE 
(15/00234/FULM)  
 

 
Consideration was given to an application by Deans Garden 
Centre for a single storey extension to a cafe, a replacement 
storage shed, 2 retail canopy areas and an additional car 
parking area. 
 
Richard Dean had registered to speak as the applicant. He 
advised that he was seeking permission in order to extend and 
modernise the cafe and kitchen area to enable the Garden 
Centre to compete with other similar businesses in the local 
area. The improvements would create up to 10 new jobs. 
 
Officers provided an update to the committee report which is 
attached to the online agenda for this meeting for information, 
the main points were as follows: 

Page 4



 

 

• The percentage increase in floorspace for the cafe/kitchen 
area would be 130%. 

• A summary of the reasons that Officers considered, when 
taken together, constitute very special circumstances for 
development in the Green Belt. 

 
A member queried whether the obsolete vehicles seen in the 
yard on the site visit would be removed as part of the scheme. It 
was confirmed that the new storage shed which was being 
proposed as part of the application would be used to store the 
vehicles. Officers confirmed an informative could be added 
should the application be approved, requesting that the 
applicant stores the vehicles. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to 

the conditions outlined in the report and 
subject to an informative regarding the 
removal of obsolete vehicles from the yard 
area. 

 
Reason: The proposed development would cause some 

limited harm to the openness of the Green 
Belt, but is not considered to be significant 
enough to conflict with the purposes of Green 
Belt set out in paragraph 80 of the NPPF.  

 
 It is considered that the other considerations 

put forward by the applicant, particularly in 
relation to the operational need and future 
viability of the business, the socio-economic 
benefits and the visual improvements to the 
site, when taken together in the context of the 
support in government policy for the expansion 
of such rural businesses, clearly outweigh the 
harm to the Green Belt by reason of 
inappropriateness and harm to openness, 
even when affording this harm considerable 
weight.  The considerations therefore amount 
to very special circumstances to allow the 
inappropriate development in the York Green 
Belt. 

 
 
 

Page 5



 

 

22b Roman House, 4-8 Rougier Street, York, YO1 6HZ 
(15/00581/FULM)  
 

Consideration was given to a major full application by the 
Splendid Hospitality Group for a five storey extension, 
demolition of public toilets, new roof storey and change of use of 
offices to a hotel (use Class C1) with re-sited public toilets. An 
extension to the rear of Cedar Court Grand Hotel to form a 
dining pavilion. 
 
Officers provided an update to the committee report, full details 
of which are attached to the online agenda for this meeting, the 
main points were as follows: 

• A dilapidation survey is required. 

• The reinstatement of the footpath in place of redundant 
vehicle crossing and dropped kerb on tanner row 
(between the hotel and toilet block) 

• Method of works to be agreed 

• Historic England had been consulted on the revised 
scheme and had confirmed they were content in principle 
with the proposal, subject to conditions. 

 
Graham Holbeck spoke as the agent on behalf of the applicant. 
He referred to the business reasons for the applicant making the 
application, in particular that the hotel wished to expand into the 
conference and events sector. The scheme would greatly 
improve the Rougier Street area and bring a poorly maintained 
office building back into use. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the agent confirmed 
that a previous application to turn the office block into 
apartments had not been progressed by the previous owner. 
Noise prevention had also been considered by the applicant due 
to the bus stops on Rougier Street and appropriate measures 
would be put in place. 
 
Members commented that they were pleased to see a disused 
building being brought back into use as well as the 
improvements to the Tanner Row and Rougier Street 
streetscene. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to 

the conditions outlined in the report. 
 

Page 6



 

 

Reason:   
 

The development is acceptable in principle; 
the loss of office space would not conflict with 
planning policy in this instance and the 
scheme would bring welcome regeneration to 
this part of Rougier Street. 

 
There would be no harm to heritage assets, 
and planning conditions can enable a suitable 
impact with regards highway safety, flood risk 
and amenity.   

 
 
 

22c Cedar Court Grand Hotel, Station Rise, York, YO1 6GD 
(15/00582/LBC)  
 

Consideration was given to a Listed Building Consent 
application for Internal alterations and extension to rear provide 
a dining pavilion. 
 
Members agreed the application in conjunction with the previous 
related application. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to 

the conditions listed in the committee report. 
 
Reason: The proposals comply with policy in the NPPF 

which establishes a positive approach towards 
dealing with heritage assets.  The proposals 
would sustain and enhance the significance of 
the listed building and assist in putting it to a 
viable use, consistent with its conservation.  
The new external development would make a 
positive contribution to local character and 
distinctiveness.  The historic and architectural 
significance of the hotel building - the former 
North Eastern Railway Co. head office - would 
not be affected by the proposals.  

 
 The proposals constitute an enhancement to 

the listed building and cause no harm.  
Considering the requirements of Section 16 of 
the of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 

Page 7



 

 

Conservation Areas) Act 1990, the scheme is 
acceptable. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A Reid,Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.10 pm]. 

Page 8



 

Application Reference Number: 15/00754/FULM  Item No: 4a 
 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 20 August 2015 Ward:  
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Osbaldwick Parish 

Council 
 
Reference: 15/00754/FULM 
Application at: Land Lying To The West Of Metcalfe Lane Osbaldwick York  
For: Erection of 36 dwellings with associated roads and public 

open space - revised layout of part of phase 4 of the 
Derwenthorpe development 

By: Mr A Cornish, Richards Partington Architects 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Initial Target Date: 28 July 2015 
Recommendation: Approve subject to Section 106 Agreement  

 
 
1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
1.1   The application concerns an area of land to the west of Metcalfe Lane, which is 
part of a larger residential development scheme approved at outline stage by the 
Secretary of State in 2007. Reserved matters approval for the four quadrants of the 
development has subsequently been granted. This proposal relates to Phase 4 (the 
north-eastern quadrant accessed from Meadlands) and to a field, Field 9, 
immediately to the south of it.  Permission was granted for 74 number of homes 
accessed from Meadlands. Field 9 was shown as an area of open space of 
ecological interest.   
 
1.2  The current proposal seeks full planning approval to partially redesign Phase 4 
by repositioning houses and resiting 6 no. dwellings onto Field 9, to accommodate 
the retention of overhead electricity power lines that cross the
[...]
large 
built up areas; to prevent neighbouring towns merging into one another; to assist in 
safeguarding the countryside from encroachment; to preserve the setting and 
special character of historic towns; and, to assist in urban regeneration.  Paragraph 
88 states that when considering any planning application, local planning authorities 
should ensure that substantial weight is given to any harm to the Green Belt.  'Very 
special circumstances' will not exist unless the potential harm to the Green Belt, by 
reason of inappropriateness, and any other harm, is clearly outweighed by other 
considerations.  With regard to new buildings, paragraph 89 states that the 
construction of new buildings is inappropriate in Green Belt unless it falls within one 
of the listed exceptions. 
 
4.7  Section 10 'Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal 
change offers advice on locating new development to avoid increased flood risk. 
 
4.8  Section 11 'Conserving and enhancing the natural environment' says that the 
planning system should contribute to and enhance the natural environment by, 
amongst other things, minimising impacts on biodiversity and providing net gains in 
biodiversity where possible as well as preventing adverse affects on pollution and 
land instability. 
 
4.9  Although there is no formally adopted local plan, the City of York Draft Local 
Plan (DLP) was approved for development control purposes in April 2005.  Whilst it 
does not form part of the statutory development plan for the purposes of S38, its 
policies are considered to be capable of being material considerations in the 
determination of planning applications, where policies relevant to the application are 
in accordance with the NPPF.  The relevant policies are summarised in section 2.2 
above.  Policies considered to be compatible with the aims of the NPPF and most 
relevant to the development are GP1 'Design', GB1 'Development in the Green Belt' 
and H4a 'Housing Windfalls'. 
[...]
 of the construction works.  The 
development shall be carried out using the approved materials. 
 
Note: Because of limited storage space at our offices it would be appreciated if 
sample materials could be made available for inspection at the site. Please make it 
clear in your approval of details application when the materials will be available for 
inspection and where they are located.  
 
Reason:  So as to achieve a visually cohesive appearance. 
 
18 Prior to occupation, a three pin 13 amp electrical socket shall be provided at 
each property in accordance with the following: 
 
For all garage spaces - provision in a suitable location to enable the charging of an 
electric vehicle using a 3m length cable.  Any socket provided must comply with 
BS1363 or an equivalent standard, Building Regulations and be suitable for 
charging electric vehicles; 
 
For all driveways – Provision of an electrical socket which is suitable for outdoor 
use, located in a suitable position to enable the charging of an electric vehicle on the 
driveway using a 3m length cable. Any socket provided must comply with BS1363, 
or an equivalent standard, Building Regulations and be suitable for charging electric 
vehicles. It should also have a weatherproof cover and an internal switch should be 

Page 32



 

Application Reference Number: 15/00754/FULM  Item No: 4a 

also provided in the property to enable the socket to be turned off. 
 
Reason: To promote sustainable transport through the provision of recharging 
facilities for electric vehicles 
 
19  Prior to commencement of the development, an Construction Environmental 
Management Plan (CEMP) for minimising the creation of noise, vibration, dust and 
lighting during the site preparation and construction phases of the development shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. All works 
on site shall be undertaken in accordance with the approved scheme, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Loca
[...]
01055/FULM 
Application at: Imphal Barracks Fulford Road York YO10 4HD  
For: Erection of accommodation block with associated landscaping 
By: Mr David Burke 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date: 12 August 2015 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The proposal is for the erection of a 3-storey building comprising 126 units of 
living accommodation.  The footprint of the building (including internal courtyards) 
would be approximately 2700sqm.  The units would be occupied by military 
personnel returning to the UK after being based in Germany.  Most of the units 
would provide short-term accommodation for personnel in transit to other bases.  
The remainder would be larger units for personnel based permanently at the site.  
 
1.2 The structure would be rectangular on plan with the living accommodation 
arranged around two landscaped courtyards. Materials would mainly comprise 
beige/cream brickwork, green glazed brickwork and grey metal window frames. 
 
1.3 The building would replace a recently-demolished, 3-storey CBRN (Chemical, 
Biological, Radiological, and Nuclear) bunker of approximately 1000sqm plus an 
area of car parking.  An application for a determination as to whether prior approval 
was required for demolition of the bunker was submitted in 2014 
(14/02324/DMNOT).  The council concluded that the demolition would not constitute 
EIA development and raised no objection to the proposal. 
 
2.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1 Development Plan Allocation:     
 
Contaminated Land GMS Constraints:  
 
City Boundary GMS Constraints: York City Boundary 0001 
 
DC Area Teams GMS Constraints:  East Area (1) 0003 
 
 

Agenda Item 4bPage 39



 

Application Reference Number: 15/01055/FULM  Item No: 4b 

2.2 Policies: 
 
Development Control Local Plan (4th Set of Changes 2005) Policies :-  
  
CYGP1 - Design 
 
CYGP4A - Sustainability 
 
CGP15A - Development and Flood Risk 
 
CYGP9 - Landscaping 
  
CYNE6 - Species protected by law 

[...]
b 

(Defence Related Environmental Assessment Method) ‘Excellent’ rating at every 
stage  for all new build and major refurbishments. DREAM is taken in this instance 
to be an equivalent assessment to BREEAM. This would exceed the Council’s IPS 
requirements.  
 
4.19 It concludes that the proposals are for a relatively small development with 
impacts largely limited to the Imphal Barracks itself. The proposals do not represent 
a departure from the existing uses of the base or a significant increase in personnel. 
 
 4.20 In addition, the proposals have been subject to SEAT (the MOD Sustainability 
and Environmental Appraisal Tool) to identify sustainability risks and to set out 
mitigating actions early on in the design process. It is considered that sustainability 
considerations are well catered for within the proposals. 
 
5.0 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1     The development is required to accommodate military personnel returning to 
the UK. Due to its location within the confines of the larger barracks complex, and 
the mitigation measures proposed as described above, the development would have 
little external impact. The development accords with national planning policy set out 
in the NPPF and relevant policies of the 2005 City of York Draft Local Plan. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT 
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
submitted plans numbered 14169/IMP-(9-)005/P4, 14169/IMP-(9-)003/P7, 
14169/IMP-(9-)002/P5, 14169/IMP-SLA-(05)001/P6, 14169/IMP-SLA-(05)002/P6, 
14169/IMP-SLA-(05)003/P7, 14169/IMP-SLA-(05)004/P1, 14169/IMP-SLA-
(05)021/P4, IMP-SLA-(05)022/P3, IMP-SLA-(9-)002/P4 and 
Z9A9128Y12/MMD/IMP00/D/DR/GF/0001/P1. 
 
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
3  VISQ8  Samples of exterior materials to be app  
 
 4  Within three months of the gra
[...]

ensure that breeding birds are protected from harm during construction, works that 
would impact on building features or vegetation that would be suitable for nesting 
birds should be undertaken outside of the breeding bird season between 1st March 
and 31st August inclusive, unless a recent survey has been undertaken by a 
competent ecologist to assess the nesting bird activity on site during this period.  
There are opportunities for the development to provide enhancement for birds 
without detriment to the building by the addition of bird boxes, examples of which 
can be found on the RSPB website 
http://www.rspb.org.uk/makeahomeforwildlife/advice/helpingbirds/roofs/internal_box
es.aspx. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Kevin O'Connell Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904 552830 
 

Page 52



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

�������

�������

���

�	���
��

��������������

������

�������������

��� ���!�""�#$�����%�"&�'��&

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Planning Committee                                                20  August  2015  

 

Planning Enforcement Cases - Update 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a continuing 
quarterly update on planning enforcement cases.   

Background 

2. Members have received reports on the number of outstanding 
enforcement cases within the Sub-Committee area, on a quarterly 
basis, since July 1998. This report, also now presented to the Main 
Committee, continues this process for the period 1 May 2015 to 28 
July 2015. 

3. The lists of enforcement cases are no longer attached as an 
annexe to this report.  The r
[...]
s appropriate.  

Reason: To update Members on the number of outstanding 
planning enforcement cases. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Author’s name  
Gareth Arnold  
Development Manager 

Tel. No: 551320 

Dept Name:  City and 
Environmental Services. 
 
 
 
 

Chief Officer’s name  
Michael Slater 

Assistant Director (Planning and 
Sustainable Development) 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 28/07/2015 

    

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
Implications: 
Financial                                           Patrick Looker 
Legal:                                               Andrew Docherty 
.                                . 
 

Wards Affected:  All Wards  √ 
 
 
 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Agenda Item 6 

 

 

 

Planning Committee      20 August 2015 

Appeals Performance and Decision Summaries  

Summary 

1 This report (presented to both Planning Committee and the Area 
Planning Sub Committee) informs Members of the Council’s 
performance in relation to appeals determined by the Planning 
Inspectorate between 1 January and 30 June 2015, and provides a 
summary of the salient points from appeals determined in that period. A 
list of outstanding appeals to date of writing is also included.  This report 
is normally presented on a quarterly basis, however due to the 
cancellation of the May Sub-Committee meeting and the amount of 
business considered at the June Sub-Committee meeting it has been 
held over to this meeting in order to present a full 6 month period of 
decisions.   

Background  

2 Appeal statistics are collated by the Planning Inspectorate on a quarterly 
basis. Whilst the percentage of appeals allowed against the Council’s 
decision is no longer a National Performance Indicator, the Government 
will use appeals performance in identifying poor performing planning 
authorities, with a view to the introduction of special measures and direct 
intervention in planning matters within the worst performing authorities. 
This is now in place for Planning Authorities where more than 60% of 
appeals against refusal of permission for major applications are allowed.  

3 The table below includes all types of appeals such as those against 
refusal of planning permission, against conditions of approval, 
enforcement notices, listed building applications and lawful development 
certificates.  Figure 1 shows performance on appeals decided by the 
Inspectorate, for the last six months 1 January to 30 June 2015, and for 
the 12 months 1 July 2014 to 30 June 2015.  

Agenda Item 6Page 59



 

 

Fig 1:  CYC Planning Appeals Performance  

 01/01/15 to 30/06/15 
(Last 6 months) 

01/07/14 to 30/06/15 
( Last 12 months) 

Allowed 3 10 

Part Allowed 2 2 

Dismissed 17 26 

Total Decided  22 38 

% Allowed         13% 26% 

% Part Allowed 9% 5% 

 
Analysis 

5 The table shows that between 1 January and 30 June 2015, a total of 22 
appeals relating to CYC decisions were determined by the Inspectorate. 
Of those, 3 were allowed. At 13% the rate of appeals allowed is 
significantly below the national annual average of appeals allowed which 
is around 34%. By comparison, for the same period last year, out of 23 
appeals 7 were allowed (30%), 2 were part allowed (9%). None of the 
appeals allowed between 1 January and 30 June 2015 related to “major” 
applications. 

6 For the 12 months between 1 July 2014 and 30 June 2015, 26% of 
appeals decided were allowed, again below the national average, and 
similar to the previous corresponding 12 month period of 27%.  

7 The summaries of appeals determined between 1 January and 30 June 
2015 are included at Annex A.  Details as to whether the application was 
dealt with under delegated powers or by committee are included with 
each summary. In the period covered two appeal were determined 
following refusals at sub-committee. 

Fig 2:  Appeals Decided 01/01/2015 to 30/
[...]
Resources – There are no Human Resources implications 
directly involved within this report and the recommendations within it 
other than the need to allocate officer time towards the provision of the 
information. 

14     Legal – There are no known legal implications associated with this report 
or the recommendations within it. 

Page 61



 

15 There are no known Equalities, Property, Crime & Disorder or other 
implications associated with the recommendations within this report. 

          Risk Management 

16 In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there are no    
known risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 

  Recommendation   

17 That Members note the content of this report.  

 Reason 

18 To inform Members of the current position in relation to planning appeals 
against the Council’s decisions as determined by the Planning 
Inspectorate. 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Gareth Arnold 
Development Manager, 
Directorate of City and 
Environmental Services 
 

01904 551320 

Mike Slater 
Assistant Director Planning & 
Sustainability, Directorate of City and 
Environmental Services 
 
 

Report 
Approved 

� 

Date 28 July 2015 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s) None. 

Wards Affected:  AlAll Y 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report. 
 
 

Annexes 

Annex A – Summaries of Appeals Determined between 1 January 
and 30 June 2015 

Annex B – Outstanding Appeals at 29 July 2015 

Page 62



Appeal Summaries for Cases Determined                    to 01/01/2015 30/06/2015

14/00447/FUL

Proposal: Two storey front, first floor side, single storey front 
extensions and balcony to side

Mr Michael Meek

Decision Level: CMV

Householder application to increase the ridge height of a previous first floor side 
extension to a full two storey extension running flush with the ridge of the host 
dwelling. In addition a two storey front extension and larg
[...]
1/D/15/3095239 H

Total number of appeals: 11

P
age 80


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4a **Item withdrawn**Land Lying to the West of Metcalfe Lane, Osbaldwick, York (15/00754/FULM)
	Land Lying To The West Of Mertaclafe Lane site plan

	4b Imphal Barracks, Fulford Road, York, YO10 4HD (15/01055/FULM)
	Imphal Barracks Fulford Road Site Plan

	5 Enforcement Cases Update
	6 Appeals Performance and Decision Summaries
	Appeal Summaries 010115 to 300615
	Outstanding appeals 29 July 2015




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee 

Date 20 August 2015 

Present Councillors Reid (Chair), Derbyshire (Vice-
Chair), Galvin, Ayre, S Barnes, Boyce, 
Cullwick, Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Dew, 
Doughty, Looker (Substitute), Mercer 
(Substitute), Shepherd and Warters 

Apologies Councillors Funnell and Richardson 

 

23. Site Visits  
 

Site Reason  In Attendance 

Imphal Barracks To enable members 
to familiarise 
themselves with the 
site. 

Councillors Reid, 
Cullwick, 
Cuthbertson and 
Galvin 

 
 

24. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

25. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 

23rd July 2015 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

26. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to 
speak under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 
 
 



27. Plans List  
 
Members then considered the following report of the Assistant 
Director (Development Services, Planning and Regeneration) 
relating to the following planning application, which outlined the 
proposal and relevant planning considerations and set out the 
views of the consultees and officers. 
 
 
 

27a Land Lying to the West of Metcalfe Lane, Osbaldwick, York 
(15/00754/FULM)  
 

It was reported that this item had been withdrawn by the 
applicant prior to the meeting. 
 
 

27b Imphal Barracks, Fulford Road, York, YO10 4HD 
(15/01055/FULM)  
 

Consideration was given to a major full application for the 
erection of an accommodation block with associated 
landscaping. 
 
Officers provided an update to the committee report, full details 
of which are attached to the online agenda for this meeting, the 
main points were as follows: 

 Highway Network Management had confirmed they had 
no objection to the application. 

 One further representation had been received from a 
member of the public to state that the design should 
maintain the character of the adjoining conservation area. 

 An amendment to condition 4 to require the submission of 
the details of  cycle  storage  prior to commencement of 
the development,rather than within 3 months of 
permission being granted. 

 
Some Members queried the cycle parking provision at the site. 
Following some debate, it was accepted that as the 
accommodation was primarily for personnel in transit to other 
locations, the levels of cycle parking were sufficient. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to 

the conditions outlined in the committee report 
and amended condition 4. 

 



Reason: The development is required to accommodate 
military personnel returning to the UK. Due to 
its location within the confines of the larger 
barracks complex, and the mitigation 
measures proposed as described above, the 
development would have little external impact. 
The development accords with national 
planning policy set out in the NPPF and 
relevant policies of the 2005 City of York Draft 
Local Plan. 

 
 
 

28. Enforcement Cases Update  
 
Members received a report which provided them with a quarterly 
update on planning enforcement cases and informed them of a 
change in the way in which updates on enforcement cases 
would be presented to Members from now on.  
 
Some Members raised concerns about the new system for 
reporting enforcement cases to Members but it was agreed that 
if any queries arose, then Members should email the Head of 
Development Services and Regeneration. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:     To update Members on the number of outstanding 

planning enforcement cases. 
 
 

29. Appeals Performance and Decision Summaries  
 
Members received a report which informed them of the 
Council’s performance in relation to appeals determined by the 
Planning Inspectorate from 1 January to 30 June 2015, and 
which provided them with a summary of the salient points from 
appeals determined in that period. A list of outstanding appeals 
to date was also included in the report. 
 
Members were pleased to note the good performance detailed 
in the report. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 



Reason: To inform Members of the current position in relation 
to planning appeals against the Council’s decisions 
as determined by the Planning Inspectorate. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A Reid,Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.00 pm]. 


